WHEREAS, recognizing these realities, the Legislature is 37 

committed to establishing an initiative with postsecondary 38 

institutions to increase higher education attainment among 39 

Mississippians to fifty-five percent (55%) by 2030, which will 40 

require the awarding of four hundred ninety-four thousand 41 

(494,000) additional postsecondary credentials; and 42 

WHEREAS, these credentials need to be fully aligned with 43 

emerging workforce demand, which will require collaboration across 44 

education and workforce agencies at the state, regional, and local 45

[...]

allocated in accordance with Section 27-115-85, the amount of a 263 

Mississippi Promise Scholarship and Mississippi Promise 264 

Scholarship for nontraditional students awarded to a student 265 

attending an eligible four-year postsecondary institution shall be 266 

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for full-time 267 

attendance for each semester.  This award amount shall apply to 268 

each entering freshman in the fall term of each academic year, and 269 

shall continue through the final semester of such student's 270 

sophomore year.  The determination of a student's status as a 271

[...]

available for postsecondary financial assistance from the proceeds 276 

of the Alyce G. Clarke Mississippi Lottery Law, as allocated in 277 

accordance with Section 27-115-85, for a student described in 278 

subsection (1) of this section, the award amount shall increase to 279 

Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per semester 280 

beginning in the student's junior year, as determined by the 281 

postsecondary institution attended, and shall continue until the 282 

student is no longer eligible for a Mississippi Promise 283 

Scholarship under Section 5(2) and (3).

[...]

Clarke Mississippi Lottery Law, as allocated in 288 

accordance with Section 27-115-85, a Mississippi Promise 289 

Scholarship and Mississippi Promise Scholarship for nontraditional 290 

students awarded to a student attending an eligible two-year 291 

postsecondary institution shall be One Thousand Five Hundred 292 

Dollars ($1,500.00) for full-time attendance for each semester.  293 

This award amount shall apply to the initial entering freshman 294 

class beginning in the fall term of each academic year.  295 

(4)  A student who first received the Mississippi Promise 296 

Scholarship or Mississippi Promise Scholarship for nontraditional 297